

No. 22-800

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT ALT  
DAVID C. TRYON  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org  
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHUMAKER, LOOP &  
KENDRICK, LLP  
41 South High Street  
Suite 2400  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 463-9441  
lobhof@shumaker.com

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO  
PATRICK J. MORAN  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
555 12th Street, NW  
Ste. 1001  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
[elizabeth.milito@nfib.org](mailto:elizabeth.milito@nfib.org)  
[patrick.moran@nfib.org](mailto:patrick.moran@nfib.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Erroneous and Displaces Settled Constitutional Limits on Federal Taxation..... 5

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is Incongruous with the Constitutional Text and this Court’s Precedents .....6

    B. The Erroneous Reasoning of the Decision Below Would Expand Congress’ Taxing Power Beyond its Constitutional Limitations..... 14

II. The MRT is Severable From the Remainder of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass'n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925) .....	8, 15
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	10
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Cuba R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 628 (1925) .....	14, 15
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	13
<i>Helvering v Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940) .....	9, 10
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943) .....	10
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) .....	9, 11, 12

<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) .....	10, 12
<i>McLaughlin v. Alliance Ins. Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 286 U.S. 244 (1932) .....	8
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 36 F.4th 930 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2656 (2023) .....	3, 4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 53 F.4th 507 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 8, 11, 14, 18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	13
<i>Rutkin v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 130 (1952) .....	10
<i>Spreckels Sugar Ref. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904) .....	13
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) .....	15
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	3, 6
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	6, 12

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 4 .....	3, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI .....	3, 4, 7
26 U.S.C. § 951(a) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 965 .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 965(a) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 965(c) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7852(a) .....	5, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910) .....	8
Henry Campbell Black, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF INCOME TAXATION (1913) .....	8
Ohio Secretary of State, Ohio Agriculture, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ohiosos.gov/profile-ohio/things/ohio-agriculture/">https://www.ohiosos.gov/profile-ohio/things/ohio-agriculture/</a> .....	16
Tax Foundation, Summary of the Latest Federal Income Tax Data, 2023 Update (Jan. 26, 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/publications/latest-federal-income-tax-data/">https://taxfoundation.org/publications/latest-federal-income-tax-data/</a> .....	19, 20
The Federalist No. 36 (Hamilton) .....	13

- U.S. Dep’t of Treas., General Explanations of the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2023 Revenue Proposals (2022), *available at* <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/General-Explanations-FY2023.pdf>..... 19
- U.S. Dep’t of Treas., General Explanations of the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2024 Revenue Proposals (2023), *available at* <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/General-Explanations-FY2024.pdf>..... 19
- U.S. National Archives & Records Admin., 16th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Federal Income Tax (1913), National Archives, *available at* <https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/16th-amendment#:~:text=Passed%20by%20Congress%20on%20July,impose%20a%20Federal%20income%20tax>..... 19
- U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, 2022 Small Business Profile – Ohio, *available at* <https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Small-Business-Economic-Profile-OH.pdf> ..... 18
- U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, Frequently Asked Questions (revised Dec. 2021), *available at* <https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Small-Business-FAQ-Revised-December-2021.pdf>..... 18



WEBSTER'S REVISED UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY  
(1913) ..... 8
